95/120 John Thompson of Marset 1686

In the name of God Amen the 27th of Aprill Anno Domini 1686 I John Thompson of Marset in ye parish of Aisgarth & County of York yeoman being sick in body but of sound & disposing memory praised by god doe make & ordaine this my last Will and Testament in manner following Imprimas I give & bequeath my soul to ye hands of almighty god my maker & my body to be buried in Christian buried in Christian bureiall at ye discretion of my Executors hereafter tin these presents nominate & of the Executors hereof I doe make & ordaine nominate & appoint James Thompson of Marset in ye parish of Aisgarth & County of York yeoman my whole executor & I doe give & bequeath unto him all and singular my goods house hold goods Catels & Chattels both moveable & immoveable he my said Executor yielding paying doeing & performing out of ye same all such funerall expences dues rights & legacies as shall become due of payable or are by me in this my will nominated given or bequeathed Item I doe give & bequeath unto my nephew Thomas Lambert ten pounds to be payde on ye eleaventh day of November which will in ye year of our lord 1687 Item I give unto my nees Agnas Tennantt the wife of Rodger Tennantt eight pounds Item I give unto my Nees Margrett Metcalfe the wife of Edmund Metcalfe eight pounds Item I give unto my neese Elizabeth Harper ye wife of Oliver Harper eight pounds Item I give unto James Hesledin ve son of Francis Hesledin forty shillings Item I give unto Elezabeth his sister thrity shillings Item I give unto Eals her younger sister thirty shillings Item I give unto Agnas Topham 5s Item I give unto MArgrett Toppan 5s & I doe hereby utterly adnull Anihalate & revoke all former & other wils testiments & executors & overseers by me at any time heretofore had made nominated willed or bequeathed in witness whereof I ye said John Thompson to this my Last will & testament have set my hand & seal the day and year above written in ye presence of

Christopher Metcalfe Christopher Thompson his mark Phillip Gurnell John Thompson his mark